

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**COMAU, INC.**

**Respondent**

**and**

**Case 07-CA-073073**

**WISNE AUTOMATION EMPLOYEES  
ASSOCIATION**

**Charging Union**

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Darlene Haas Awada, Esq.  
Patricia A. Fedewa, Esq.  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Seventh Region  
477 Michigan Ave., Room 300  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313)226-3212  
(313)226-3236

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ARGUMENT.....1**

**I. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent had a past practice of WAEA-represented employees carrying their home plant contract and rules with them when temporarily assigned to another Respondent facility.....1**

**A. The Evidence supports the ALJ’s finding that Respondent applied the WAEA’s contract to WAEA-represented employees at facilities other than their home plant.....3**

**B. Respondent’s argument that rules and certain contract provisions were “jurisdictional” and specific to each facility is without merit.....4**

**C. The WAEA contract supports a finding that it applies to its bargaining unit regardless of at which facility the employees are working.....10**

**D. Respondent’s arguments regarding overtime are unsupported by the record.....12**

**II. The ALJ correctly applied the “clear and unmistakable” statutory waiver standard to determine the Union did not waive the right to bargain about work rules.....16**

**A. Respondent’s contract coverage theory is inconsistent with Supreme Court precedent and is not monetarily or practically feasible.....16**

**B. The Union did not waive its right to bargain about the rules.....18**

**C. The ALJ correctly concluded that Respondent violated its duty to bargain with the WAEA over the new Novi and Royal Oak work rules.....23**

**III. The ALJ correctly concluded that Respondent violated Section 8(d) of the Act.....25**

**A. The contract terms are specific.....25**

**B. Respondent does not have a sound arguable basis for changing the terms and conditions of employment as evidenced by its past practice.....26**

**IV. The ALJ correctly concluded that Respondent failed to bargain over the effects of the temporary closing of the Comau Automation facility in December 2011.....28**

**V. The ALJ correctly concluded that Respondent coercively interrogated and threatened WAEA employees regarding discussions of union matters; unlawfully told WAEA members that their union no longer existed; and unlawfully informed the WAEA that they did not wish to work under the new rules they could opt under their contract to be laid off.....32**

**CONCLUSION.....34**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas*, 347 NLRB 248 (2006)..... 26

*Alpha Biochemical Corp.*, 293 NLRB 753 (1989)..... 20

*Bath Iron Works*, 345 NLRB 499 (2005), affd. 475 F.3d. 14 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 29

*Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services*, 335 NLRB 635 (2001)..... 23

*Ciba Geigy Pharmaceutical Division*, 264 NLRB 1013 (1982), enfd. 722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir. 1983) ..... 19, 33

*Conoco, Inc.*, 318 NLRB 60 (1995), enf. denied 91 F.3d 1523 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 29

*Dearborn Country Club*, 298 NLRB 915 (1990)..... 26

*Dodge of Naperville, Inc.*, 357 NLRB No. 183 (2012) ..... 31

*Dynatron/Bondo Corp.*, 324 NLRB 572 (1997)..... 26

*Eby-Brown Co.*, 328 NLRB 496 (1999) ..... 33

*Emhart Industries*, 297 NLRB 215 (1989) ..... 19

*First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB*, 452 U.S. 666 (1981) ..... 31, 34

*Gratiot Community Hospital v. NLRB*, 51 F.3d 1255 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 34

*Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB*, 704 F.2d 1390 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)..... 20, 34

*Holly Farms Corp.*, 311 NLRB 273 (1993)..... 32

*IBEW Local 1395 v. NLRB*, 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir 1986) ..... 29

*International Automated Machines*, 285 NLRB 1122 (1987) ..... 3, 10, 30

*Intersystems Design & Technology Corp.*, 278 NLRB 759 (1986)..... 20

*Jaydon, Inc.*, 273 NLRB 1594 (1985) ..... 33

<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989).....	24
<i>KIRO, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995) .....	34
<i>Mercy Health Partners</i> , 358 NLRB 1 (2012).....	31
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	23
<i>Metropolitan Teletronics</i> , 279 NLRB 957 (1986), enfd mem. 819 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Mining Specialists</i> , 314 NLRB 268 (1994) .....	29
<i>Morco Industries, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 762 (1986).....	32
<i>National Car Rental System</i> , 252 NLRB 159 (1980).....	34
<i>New York Mirror</i> , 151 NLRB 834 (1965).....	23
<i>NLRB v. C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	25
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 135 (1995) .....	26
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 609 (1987) .....	26
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1021 (2001) .....	20
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Radio Electric Service Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 531 (1986) .....	27
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	33
<i>Ready Mixed Concrete Company</i> , 317 NLRB 1140 (1995) .....	3, 10, 30
<i>Robbins Door &amp; Sash Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 659 (1982).....	26
<i>Rockford Manor Care Facility</i> , 279 NLRB 1170 (1986) .....	23

<i>S &amp; I Transportation, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1388 (1993) .....	21
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 918 (1981) .....	11
<i>Sea Jet Trucking Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 540 (1999) .....	32
<i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 455 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	2, 35
<i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 385 (2004) .....	25, 26
<i>United Cerebral Palsy of New York City</i> , 347 NLRB 603 (2006) .....	25
